

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/11/2019 2:45 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97311-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

IN RE THE WELFARE OF:

D.H., S.T., L.L. and T.L.,

Minor Children.

---

**ANSWER TO MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

AMY M. HARRIS  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 37988  
P.O. Box 40124  
Olympia, WA 98504-0124  
(360) 586-6514  
(360) 586-6661 fax  
OID No. 91021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION, IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT, AND DECISION BELOW .....1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

Does substantial evidence support the trial court’s finding that the Department provided all necessary services, reasonably available, that were capable of correcting the mother’s parental deficiencies in the foreseeable future? .....1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

A. The Department Offered and Ms. B. Engaged in Mental Health Services During the Dependency Case .....2

B. Ms. B.’s Children’s Behavior Presents Significant Challenges That are Difficult for Even a Trained Care Provider to Manage.....5

C. The Mother Did Not Improve Her Parenting Ability Such That the Children Could be Safely Returned Home in the Foreseeable Future .....7

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....9

A. Review is Not Warranted Where Substantial Evidence Supports the Conclusion That the Department Timely Offered the Neuropsychological Evaluation and Ms. B. Had Sufficient Time to Comply With Its Recommendations.....10

B. Review is Not Warranted Where Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding That the Department Provided all Necessary and Reasonably Available Services .....14

C. Review is Not Warranted Where Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding That the Department Offered Parenting Education Specifically Tailored to the Mother’s Needs.....19

V. CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Dependency of P.D.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 18, 792 P.2d 159, review denied, <i>In re Dependency of P.A.D.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1019, 802 P.2d 1019 (1990).....	9
<i>In re Dependency of Ramquist</i> , 52 Wn. App. 854, 765 P.2d 30 (1989).....	11
<i>In re Dependency of T.R.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 149, 29 P.3d 1275 (2001).....	9
<i>In re Matter of I.M.-M.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 914, 385 P.3d 268 (2016).....	19
<i>In re Termination of S.J.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 873, 256 P.3d 470 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>In re the Matter of K.M.M.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 466, 379 P.3d 75 (2016).....	12, 15, 17, 18
<i>In re Welfare of Hall</i> , 99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983).....	9
<i>State v. Bunker</i> , 169 Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010).....	16, 17

### Statutes

Laws of 2017, 3rd Spec. Sess., ch. 6, § 321-22 .....	1
RCW 13.34.020 .....	17
RCW 13.34.180(1).....	8
RCW 13.34.180(1)(d).....	10, 15, 16, 17
RCW 13.34.190 .....	8

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b) ..... 1, 20
